

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 23428 of 2022**

=====

VADODARA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

Versus

GANGABEN SHAITANBHAI DAMOR & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR NILESH A PANDYA(549) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR NIRAJ SHARMA, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3

MR DARSHIT D THAKKAR(12434) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT M.
PRACHCHHAK****Date : 30/07/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1. Since the issue involved in this petition is pending at large before Hon'ble the Supreme Court in the case of *"Dhansai Sahu Vs. State of Chhattisgarh and others reported in (2020) 19 SCC 808*. Hence, the matters requires consideration, Issue **Rule**. Learned advocate Mr. Darshit D. Thakkar and learned Assistant Government Pleader Mr. Niraj Sharma waive service of notice of rule on behalf of their respective respondents.

2. It is open for the parties to make appropriate note / application for circulation of the present petition after final outcome of the above said case pending in the Hon'ble Apex Court.

3. In the meantime, the impugned order is stayed til the next

date of hearing. The amount which is deposited by the Corporation before the appellate Court to be kept in fixed deposit so appropriate interest can be accrued, the same shall be decided at the time of final hearing of this petition.

SALIM/

(HEMANT M. PRACHCHHAK,J)